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Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On October 25, 2012, CBIZ, Inc. (the “Company”) issued a press release announcing its financial results for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2012. A copy of the press release is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1. A transcript of CBIZ’s earnings conference call held on October 25, 2012 is furnished
herewith as Exhibit 99.2. The exhibits contain, and may implicate, forward-looking statements regarding the Company and include cautionary statements
identifying important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.
 

(d) Exhibits.
 

 
99.1 Press Release of CBIZ, Inc. dated October 25, 2012, announcing its financial results for the three and nine months ended September 30,

2012.
 

 
99.2 Transcript of earnings conference call held on October 25, 2012, discussing CBIZ’s financial results for the three and nine months ended

September 30, 2012.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
hereunto duly authorized.
 
October 30, 2012   CBIZ, INC.

  By:  /s/ Ware H. Grove
  Name: Ware H. Grove
  Title:  Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 99.1
 

  
 
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE   CONTACT:  Ware Grove

    Chief Financial Officer
    -or-
    Lori Novickis
    Director, Corporate Relations
    CBIZ, Inc.
    Cleveland, Ohio
    (216) 447-9000

CBIZ REPORTS THIRD QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS 2012 RESULTS

Third Quarter Revenue up 3.6%; Nine Months Revenue up 3.9%

Third Quarter Diluted EPS from Continuing Operations of $0.11 vs. $0.10 a year ago
Nine Months Diluted EPS from Continuing Operations of $0.61 vs. $0.60 in prior year

Cleveland, Ohio (October 25, 2012)—CBIZ, Inc. (NYSE: CBZ) today announced results for the third quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2012.

CBIZ reported revenue of $183.8 million for the third quarter ended September 30, 2012, an increase of 3.6% over the $177.3 million recorded for the third
quarter of 2011. Revenue from newly acquired operations contributed $5.1 million to revenue growth in the third quarter compared with the same period a year
ago. Same-unit revenue increased by 0.8%, or $1.4 million in the third quarter, compared to the same period a year ago. CBIZ reported income from continuing
operations for the quarter of $5.3 million, or $0.11 per diluted share, compared with $4.8 million, or $0.10 per diluted share in the third quarter of 2011.

For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2012, CBIZ reported revenue of $593.2 million, an increase of 3.9% over the $570.9 million recorded for the
comparable nine-month period a year ago. Same-unit revenue increased by 0.3%, or $1.6 million for the first nine months of 2012 compared to the same period a
year ago. Acquisitions contributed $20.7 million to revenue growth for the first nine months of 2012. Income from continuing operations was $29.9 million for
the first nine months of 2012, or $0.61 per diluted share, compared with $29.8 million for the first nine months of 2011, or $0.60 per diluted share.

Cash earnings per share from continuing operations, a non-GAAP measure that includes the impact of major non-cash charges and credits to earnings, was $0.26
per diluted share for the third quarter 2012, compared to $0.24 for the third quarter a year ago, and was $1.05 per diluted share for the first nine months of 2012,
compared with $1.02 for the first nine months a year ago. Adjusted EBITDA for the quarter was $17.0 million and for the nine months ended September 30,
2012, adjusted EBITDA was $74.7 million. The calculations for these items are outlined in the schedules attached.

At September 30, 2012, the amount outstanding on the Company’s $275.0 million unsecured credit facility was $146.0 million compared with $145.0 million at
December 31, 2011. The Company used $31.7 million
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of funds for acquisition-related and earn out payments and $5.0 million to repurchase 874 thousand shares of its outstanding stock in the first nine months of
2012.

Steven L. Gerard, CBIZ Chairman and CEO stated, “We are pleased to report 3.9% total revenue growth for the first nine months led by 6.3% revenue growth
within our core Financial and Employee Services Groups. Same-unit revenue trends within our core Financial Services and Employee Services groups continue to
improve, with combined same-unit revenue up 1.6% for the first nine months of 2012. As expected, our Medical Management Professionals group continues to
face challenges with lower reimbursement rates, and revenue within this group has declined this year which is having a negative impact on our total revenue and
margins.

“Including the two transactions announced in early October, we have completed seven acquisitions to date this year, and we are pleased with the contribution of
these new operations. Our pipeline of acquisition opportunities continues to be strong, and we have the financial flexibility to address these future opportunities.
At this point, we continue to expect to achieve our target revenue growth of 3%—4% for the full year of 2012 with 6%—8% growth in diluted earnings per share
compared with the $0.58 reported for 2011,” continued Mr. Gerard.

CBIZ will host a conference call later this morning to discuss its results. The call will be webcast in a listen-only mode over the Internet for the media and the
public, and can be accessed at www.cbiz.com. Investors and analysts can participate in the conference call by dialing 1-877-889-2795 several minutes before
11:00 a.m. (ET). If you are dialing from outside the United States, dial 1-630-343-1248. A replay of the call will be available starting at 1:00 p.m. (ET)
October 25, through midnight (ET), October 27, 2012. The dial-in number for the replay is 1-866-873-8511. If you are listening from outside the United States,
dial 1-630-343-1245. The access code for the replay is 102512. A replay of the webcast will also be available on the Company’s web site at www.cbiz.com.

CBIZ, Inc. provides professional business services that help clients better manage their finances and employees. CBIZ provides its clients with financial services
including accounting, tax and consulting, internal audit, merger and acquisition advisory, and valuation services. Employee services include employee benefits
consulting, property and casualty insurance, retirement plan consulting, payroll, life insurance, HR consulting, and executive recruitment. CBIZ also provides
outsourced technology staffing and support services, real estate consulting services, healthcare consulting, and medical practice management. As one of the
largest benefits specialists and one of the largest accounting, valuation, and medical practice management companies in the United States, the Company’s services
are provided through more than 130 Company offices in 37 states.

Forward-looking statements in this release are made pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such forward-
looking statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those projected. Such risks and
uncertainties include, but are not limited to, the Company’s ability to adequately manage its growth; the Company’s dependence on the current trend of
outsourcing business services; the Company’s dependence on the services of its CEO and other key employees; competitive pricing pressures; general business
and economic conditions; and changes in governmental regulation and tax laws affecting its insurance business or its business services operations. A more
detailed description of such risks and uncertainties may be found in the Company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

For further information regarding CBIZ, call our Investor Relations Office at (216) 447-9000 or visit our web site at www.cbiz.com.
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 AND 2011
(In thousands, except percentages and per share data)

 

   
THREE MONTHS ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30,  
   2012   %   2011(1)   %  
Revenue   $183,800    100.0%  $177,349    100.0% 

Operating expenses (2)    167,146    90.9%   154,345    87.0% 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Gross margin    16,654    9.1%   23,004    13.0% 

Corporate general and administrative expenses (3)    7,625    4.2%   8,079    4.6% 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Operating income    9,029    4.9%   14,925    8.4% 
Other income (expense):      

Interest expense    (3,884)   -2.1%   (4,049)   -2.3% 
Gain on sale of operations, net    21    0.0%   87    0.0% 
Other income (expense), net (4) (5)    2,570    1.4%   (4,510)   -2.5% 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total other expense, net    (1,293)   -0.7%   (8,472)   -4.8% 

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense    7,736    4.2%   6,453    3.6% 

Income tax expense    2,458     1,614   
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Income from continuing operations    5,278    2.9%   4,839    2.7% 

Loss from operations of discontinued businesses, net of tax    (3)    (46)  
Gain (loss) on disposal of discontinued businesses, net of tax    32     (76)  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net income   $ 5,307    2.9%  $ 4,717    2.7% 
    

 

    

 

 

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:      
Continuing operations   $ 0.11    $ 0.10   
Discontinued operations    —       (0.01)  

    
 

    
 

 

Net income   $ 0.11    $ 0.09   
    

 

    

 

 

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding    49,109     49,920   

Other data from continuing operations:      
Adjusted EBIT (6)   $ 11,599    $ 10,415   
Adjusted EBITDA (6)   $ 16,975    $ 15,522   
 
(1) Certain amounts in the 2011 financial data have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.
(2) Includes an expense of $1,504 and a benefit of $3,904 for the three months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively, in compensation expense

associated with gains and losses from the Company’s deferred compensation plan (see note 4). Excluding this item, “operating expenses” would be
$165,642 and $158,249, or 90.1% and 89.2% of revenue, for the three months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively.

(3) Includes an expense of $206 and a benefit of $456 for the three months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively, in compensation expense
associated with gains and losses from the Company’s deferred compensation plan (see note 4). Excluding this item, “corporate general and administrative
expenses” would be $7,419 and $8,535, or 4.0% and 4.8% of revenue, for the three months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively.

(4) Includes a net gain of $1,710 and a net loss of $4,360 for the three months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively, attributable to assets held in
the Company’s deferred compensation plan. Excluding this item, “other income (expense), net” would be $860 and $(150), or 0.5% and (0.1)% of revenue,
for the three months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively. These net gains or losses do not impact “income from continuing operations before
income tax expense” as they are directly offset by compensation adjustments included in “operating expenses” and “corporate general and administrative
expenses.”

(5) For the three months ended September 30, 2012, amount includes income of $200 related to net decreases in the fair value of contingent consideration
related to CBIZ’s prior acquisitions.

(6) Adjusted EBIT represents income from continuing operations before income taxes, interest expense, and gain on sale of operations, net. Adjusted EBITDA
represents Adjusted EBIT before depreciation and amortization expense of $5,376 and $5,107 for the three months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011,
respectively. The Company has included Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBITDA data because such data is commonly used as a performance measure by
analysts and investors and as a measure of the Company’s ability to service debt. Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBITDA should not be regarded as an
alternative or replacement to any measurement of performance under generally accepted accounting principles.
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 AND 2011
(In thousands, except percentages and per share data)

 

   
NINE MONTHS ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30,  
   2012   %   2011(1)   %  
Revenue   $593,233    100.0%  $570,882    100.0% 

Operating expenses (2)    513,842    86.6%   484,467    84.9% 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Gross margin    79,391    13.4%   86,415    15.1% 

Corporate general and administrative expenses (3)    25,807    4.4%   24,383    4.2% 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Operating income    53,584    9.0%   62,032    10.9% 
Other income (expense):      

Interest expense    (12,152)   -2.0%   (13,371)   -2.3% 
Gain on sale of operations, net    2,660    0.4%   2,832    0.5% 
Other income (expense), net (4) (5)    5,168    0.9%   (1,402)   -0.3% 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total other expense, net    (4,324)   -0.7%   (11,941)   -2.1% 
Income from continuing operations before income tax expense    49,260    8.3%   50,091    8.8% 

Income tax expense    19,386     20,296   
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Income from continuing operations    29,874    5.0%   29,795    5.2% 

Loss from operations of discontinued businesses, net of tax    (6)    (616)  
Gain (loss) on disposal of discontinued businesses, net of tax    72     (6)  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net income   $ 29,940    5.0%  $ 29,173    5.1% 
    

 

    

 

 

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:      
Continuing operations   $ 0.61    $ 0.60   
Discontinued operations    —       (0.02)  

    
 

    
 

 

Net income   $ 0.61    $ 0.58   
    

 

    

 

 

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding    49,278     49,932   

Other data from continuing operations:      
Adjusted EBIT (6)   $ 58,752    $ 60,630   
Adjusted EBITDA (6)   $ 74,662    $ 75,732   
 
(1) Certain amounts in the 2011 financial data have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.
(2) Includes an expense of $3,339 and a benefit of $2,403 for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively, in compensation expense

associated with gains and losses from the Company’s deferred compensation plan (see note 4). Excluding this item, “operating expenses” would be
$510,503 and $486,870, or 86.1% and 85.3% of revenue, for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively.

(3) Includes an expense of $484 and a benefit of $272 for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively, in compensation expense
associated with gains and losses from the Company’s deferred compensation plan (see note 4). Excluding this item, “corporate general and administrative
expenses” would be $25,323 and $24,655, or 4.3% and 4.3% of revenue, for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively.

(4) Includes a net gain of $3,823 and a net loss of $2,675 for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively, attributable to assets held in
the Company’s deferred compensation plan. Excluding this item, “other income (expense), net” would be $1,345 and $1,273, or 0.2% and 0.2% of revenue,
for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively. These net gains and losses do not impact “income from continuing operations before
income tax expense” as they are directly offset by compensation adjustments included in “operating expenses” and “corporate general and administrative
expenses.”

(5) For the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, amount includes income of $303 and $1,152, respectively, related to net decreases in the fair
value of contingent consideration related to CBIZ’s prior acquisitions.

(6) Adjusted EBIT represents income from continuing operations before income taxes, interest expense, and gain on sale of operations, net. Adjusted EBITDA
represents Adjusted EBIT before depreciation and amortization expense of $15,910 and $15,102 for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011,
respectively. The Company has included Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBITDA data because such data is commonly used as a performance measure by
analysts and investors and as a measure of the Company’s ability to service debt. Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBITDA should not be regarded as an
alternative or replacement to any measurement of performance under generally accepted accounting principles.
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

(In thousands, except per share data)

SELECT SEGMENT DATA
 

   
THREE MONTHS ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30,   
NINE MONTHS ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30,  
   2012   2011(1)   2012   2011(1)  
Revenue      
Financial Services   $ 95,976   $ 92,823   $329,476   $ 311,716  
Employee Services    45,762    41,859    139,430    129,491  
Medical Management Professionals    33,959    35,352    101,630    106,417  
National Practices    8,103    7,315    22,697    23,258  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total   $ 183,800   $ 177,349   $593,233   $570,882  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Gross Margin      
Financial Services   $ 8,716   $ 9,801   $ 55,852   $ 55,703  
Employee Services    7,170    6,208    22,870    20,978  
Medical Management Professionals    3,944    4,982    10,341    12,514  
National Practices    1,259    998    2,472    3,490  
Operating expenses—unallocated (2):      

Other    (2,931)   (2,889)   (8,805)   (8,673) 
Deferred compensation    (1,504)   3,904    (3,339)   2,403  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total   $ 16,654   $ 23,004   $ 79,391   $ 86,415  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 
(1) Certain amounts in the 2011 financial data have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.
(2) Represents operating expenses not directly allocated to individual businesses, including stock-based compensation, consolidation and integration charges

and certain advertising expenses. “Operating expenses—unallocated” also include gains or losses attributable to the assets held in the Company’s deferred
compensation plan. These gains or losses do not impact “income from continuing operations before income tax expense” as they are directly offset by the
same adjustment to “other income (expense), net” in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income. Gains recognized from adjustments to the fair
value of the assets held in the deferred compensation plan are recorded as additional compensation expense in “operating expenses” and as income in
“other income (expense), net.”

CASH EARNINGS AND PER SHARE DATA
Reconciliation of Income from Continuing Operations to Cash Earnings from Continuing Operations (3)

 

   
THREE MONTHS ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30,  
   2012   Per Share  2011   Per Share 
Income from Continuing Operations   $ 5,278   $ 0.11   $ 4,839   $ 0.10  

Selected non-cash items:      
Depreciation and amortization    5,376    0.11    5,107    0.10  
Non-cash interest on convertible notes    659    0.01    613    0.01  
Stock-based compensation    1,508    0.03    1,519    0.03  
Adjustment to contingent earnouts    (200)   —      —      —    

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Non-cash items    7,343    0.15    7,239    0.14  
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Cash earnings—Continuing Operations   $12,621   $ 0.26   $12,078   $ 0.24  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   
NINE MONTHS ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30,  
   2012   Per Share  2011   Per Share 
Income from Continuing Operations   $29,874   $ 0.61   $29,795   $ 0.60  

Selected non-cash items:      
Depreciation and amortization (4)    15,910    0.32    15,102    0.30  
Non-cash interest on convertible notes    1,954    0.04    2,565    0.05  
Stock-based compensation    4,377    0.09    4,433    0.09  
Adjustment to contingent earnouts    (303)   (0.01)   (1,152)   (0.02) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Non-cash items    21,938    0.44    20,948    0.42  
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Cash earnings—Continuing Operations   $51,812   $ 1.05   $50,743   $ 1.02  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 
(3) The Company believes cash earnings and cash earnings per diluted share (non-GAAP measures) more clearly illustrate the impact of certain non-cash

charges and credits to “income from continuing operations” and are a useful measure for the Company and its analysts. Cash earnings is defined as income
from continuing operations excluding: depreciation and amortization, non-cash interest expense, non-cash stock-based compensation expense, and
adjustments to the fair value of contingent consideration related to prior acquisitions. Cash earnings per diluted share is calculated by dividing cash
earnings by the number of weighted average diluted common shares outstanding for the period indicated. Cash earnings and cash earnings per diluted share
should not be regarded as a replacement or alternative to any measurement of performance under generally accepted accounting principles.

(4) Capital spending was $3.3 million and $3.9 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively.
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)
(In thousands, except percentages and ratios)

SELECT BALANCE SHEET DATA AND RATIOS
 

   
SEPTEMBER 30,

2012   

DECEMBER 
31,

2011(1)  
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 454   $ 1,613  
Restricted cash   $ 20,653   $ 19,838  
Accounts receivable, net   $ 166,633   $ 137,073  
Current assets before funds held for clients   $ 207,000   $ 182,475  
Funds held for clients—current and non-current   $ 86,778   $ 109,854  
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net   $ 472,345   $ 458,340  

Total assets   $ 831,480   $ 812,357  

Notes payable—current   $ 848   $ 13,986  
Current liabilities before client fund obligations   $ 118,318   $ 116,382  
Client fund obligations   $ 86,333   $ 109,800  
Convertible notes—non-current   $ 121,732   $ 119,778  
Bank debt   $ 146,000   $ 145,000  

Total liabilities   $ 541,356   $ 552,199  

Treasury stock   $ (371,080)  $ (365,364) 

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 290,124   $ 260,158  

Debt to equity (2)    92.3%   101.8% 
Days sales outstanding (DSO)—continuing operations (3)    84    71  

Shares outstanding    49,938    50,036  
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding    49,014    49,328  
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding    49,278    49,599  
 
(1) Certain amounts in the 2011 financial data have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.
(2) Ratio is convertible notes and bank debt divided by total stockholders’ equity.
(3) DSO is provided for continuing operations and represents accounts receivable (before the allowance for doubtful accounts) and unbilled revenue (net of

realization adjustments) at the end of the period, divided by trailing twelve month daily revenue. The Company has included DSO data because such data is
commonly used as a performance measure by analysts and investors and as a measure of the Company’s ability to collect on receivables in a timely manner.
DSO should not be regarded as an alternative or replacement to any measurement of performance under generally accepted accounting principles. DSO at
September 30, 2011 was 80.
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Exhibit 99.2

CORPORATE PARTICIPANTS

Steven Gerard CBIZ, Inc. - Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Ware Grove CBIZ, Inc. - Chief Financial Officer

CONFERENCE CALL PARTICIPANTS

Jim MacDonald First Analysis - Analyst

Josh Vogel Sidoti & Company - Analyst

PRESENTATION
  
Operator

Welcome to the CBIZ Third Quarter 2012 Results Call. The conference has now begun. The host for today’s call will be Steven Gerard, Chairman and CEO of
CBIZ. All participants are muted and there will be a question-and-answer session at the end of this call.

At this time, I would like to turn the call over to Steven Gerard. Thank you.
  
Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. - Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Thank you, JoAnne, and good morning, everyone. Thank you for calling into CBIZ’s Third Quarter Results Conference Call. Before I begin my comments, I
would like to remind you of a few things. As with all our conference calls, this call is intended to answer the questions of our shareholders and analysts. If there
are media representatives on the call, you are welcome to listen in, however, I ask that if you have questions you hold them for after the call and we will be happy
to address them at that time. This call is being webcast and you can access the call over our website. You should have all received a copy of the release this
morning. If you did not, you can access it on our website or call our corporate office for a copy.

Finally, please remember that during the course of this call we may make forward-looking statements. These statements represent management’s intentions,
hopes, beliefs, expectations, and predictions of the future. Actual results can and sometimes do differ materially from those projected in the forward-looking
statements. Additional information concerning the factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements is
contained in our SEC filings, Form 10-K, and press releases.

Joining me on the call this morning is Ware Grove, our Chief Financial Officer. Prior to the open this morning, we were very pleased to release our third-quarter
and our nine-month results. We reported an increase in revenue, an increase in earnings per share, and most important to us, an increase in the same business unit
revenue being generated from our two core businesses, our Financial Services and our Employee Services Groups. The third quarter is traditionally our most
challenging quarter, and these results were very satisfying to us and bode well for the future.

I’d like at this point to turn it over to Ware to walk you through the details.
  
Ware Grove - CBIZ, Inc. - Chief Financial Officer

Thanks, Steve, and good morning, everyone. I want to take a few minutes to run through the highlights of the numbers we released earlier this morning for the
quarter and for the nine months ended September 30, 2012. As Steve commented, we are very pleased to report total revenue up by 3.6% for the quarter, and up
by 3.9% for the nine months ended September 30.

We announced two acquisitions in the third quarter, and we also announced two more transactions that were effective on October 1, after the third quarter. So, this
now totals seven acquisitions that we have made to date in 2012, and we continue to look at a pipeline of additional acquisition opportunities.

The Credit Facility Amendment that we announced in the third quarter gives us the flexibility to address additional opportunities that are currently in the pipeline.
Thanks to the many CBIZ associates who are working hard to serve our clients every day; our business is performing in-line with our expectations.



We are pleased to report $0.11 earnings per share for the third quarter of this year, a 10% increase over the third quarter a year ago; and for the nine months,
earnings-per-share is now $0.61 compared with $0.60 a year ago.

Now, we continue to show a positive trend in strengthening our same-unit revenue. Same-unit revenue increased by 0.8% in the third quarter and is up 0.3% for
the nine months. Of course, these numbers are impacted by the continuing challenges in our Medical Management Professionals Group this year. So looking at
core same-unit revenue without the impact of the MMP revenue decline, our same-unit revenue grew by 2% in the quarter and by 1.4% for the nine months ended
September 30 compared with a year ago. Looking more closely at same-unit revenue, our Financial Services Group increased by 2.1% in the third quarter and has
increased by 2.4% year-to-date. We continue to gain efficiencies within our core accounting and tax services, and our yield-per-hour continues to increase. In
addition, we are experiencing very nice growth this year in several of our National Consulting and Valuation businesses within the Financial Services Group,
which is helping drive the increase in revenue for this group.

As I mentioned earlier this year, we have made some investments within our Financial Services Group that we believe will enhance revenue growth prospects
over time. We have brought on teams of professionals to enhance our state and local tax services and to strengthen our forensic accounting services. We have also
created a team of business development managers throughout the country. As a result, while total revenue is increasing this year, the upfront cost of these
investments has impacted margins by approximately $1.1 million for the nine months this year. In addition, we have some business units that have ramped up
hiring and staffing costs commensurate with new project requirements, so there is some margin impact to these actions as well.

Now, looking at Employee Services, same-unit revenue was flat in the third quarter and has essentially been flat for the nine months ended September 30, 2012
compared with the prior year. We are experiencing very nice organic growth within our Property and Casualty, Retirement Advisories, Payroll and HR Consulting
and Recruiting Services. But, as I’ve commented in previous calls, our Employee Benefits Services continues to be soft, and our Life Insurance business is off
this year compared with the prior year.

Now, on a combined basis, these two core Financial and Employee Services Groups have grown by 6.3%, or $27.7 million in the first nine months this year
compared with last year, with organic growth up by $7 million or 1.6% for these two groups combined.

Looking more closely at our Medical Management Professionals business, the number of procedures we were processing continues to increase and is up about 3%
to 4% year-to-date, but we continue to be challenged by lower reimbursement rates for these procedures and the mix of these procedures results in lower value
which impacts our revenue. As we outlined our expectations earlier this year, the revenues have declined this year compared with the prior year, and for the
quarter it’s down 3.9%, and for the year-to-date, it’s down 4.5% compared with the prior year.

Now as you look at total company margins, bear in mind the adjustments necessary to eliminate the impact of the accounting for gains and losses on the deferred
compensation plan assets, and these assets now total $39.4 million at September 30, 2012. The gain or loss numbers are outlined in the footnotes contained in the
release, but to simplify and help you with the math, eliminating the impact of these gains and losses, margin on operating income in the third quarter this year was
5.8% compared with 6.0% a year ago. And for the nine months ended September 30, operating margin was 9.7% compared to 10.4% a year ago.

In addition to the investments we have made within our Financial Services Group that impacted margins by $1.1 million or roughly 19 basis points this year, the
operating income in our MMP Group declined by $2.2 million for the nine months this year, and this negatively impacts our pre-tax income margin by 37 basis
points this year for the nine months compared with last year.

Now, we are continuing to leverage our general administrative expense. Again, eliminating the impact of the gains or losses on a deferred comp plan assets, you
see evidence of this in the third quarter this year where the G&A expense is running at 4.0% compared with 4.8% a year ago. Earlier this year, I commented that
legal fees are running higher this year in connection with several legal matters that we are addressing. For the nine months, the legal fees are running higher this
year by about $1.1 million compared with last year, and this impacts our margin by approximately 17 basis points. So that’s another factor. Now, despite the
increase in legal fees for the nine months this year, when you eliminate the impact of the deferred compensation gains or losses, general administrative expense is
running at 4.3% of revenue for the nine months this year-to-date compared with the similar 4.3% for the nine months a year ago.

Looking at cash flow, cash flow generated by operating activities continues to be very strong and steady. Cash earnings per share, which is outlined in the
numbers we released this morning, has grown to $1.05 per share for the nine months compared with $1.02 per share for the nine months a year ago.

Now, for the nine months ended September 30, 2012, we’ve used $31.7 million on acquisition-related spending, and we have also used approximately $5 million
to repurchase 874,000 shares of our common stock. During this first nine months, borrowing on our $275 million unsecured credit facility increased by only $1
million from $145 million at the end of 2011 to $146 million at September 30, 2012.
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In the fourth quarter this year we have scheduled payments of approximately $5.7 million for additional earn-out payments for prior acquisitions. And looking
ahead, potential future earn-out obligations in 2013 will be between $11 million and $12 million, in 2014 approximately $6 million, and in the years 2015 through
2017, the total in all 3 years combined is approximately $6 million.

This year the accrual for bad debt expense is running at 59 basis points of revenue this year, compared to approximately 65 basis points of revenue for the nine
months a year ago. The DSO on receivables stands at 84 days this year compared with 80 days a year ago and the increase in DSO is primarily driven by some
recent acquisition activity, where receivables on newly acquired property and casualty businesses were outstanding at September 30, but have since been paid. So,
the 84 days at September 30 would be something less than that today.

Capital spending in the third quarter was $1.1 million and stands at approximately $3.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, and we expect full year
spending will be approximately $4 million.

Now, looking at fully diluted share count at the end of the third quarter this year was 49.3 million shares. And, at this point, we expect for a full-year number for
2012 will be approximately 49.3 million shares, a slight reduction from 49.6 million shares at year-end in 2011.

Now, you will also note that the third quarter effective tax rate came in at 31.7% as a result of favorable adjustments to net operating loss allowances, and for the
nine months the effective tax rate now stands at 39.4%. For the full year of 2012, we now expect an effective tax rate of approximately 39.5%, and that compares
with an effective tax rate of 39.1% for the full year of 2011.

So, in conclusion, we’re happy to reflect improving trends in our same-unit revenue growth and we’re happy to have announced 7 closed acquisitions this year
through today. We continue to look at a number of additional potential acquisitions and the recent bank credit facility amendment that we announced in the third
quarter gives us the flexibility to address these acquisitions.

Now, as I outlined earlier, there have been a number of investments and factors in our business this year that negatively impact our margin short-term but are
designed to enhance our growth prospects in the future, and we fully expected to leverage our future growth and improve margins going forward.

The business is performing in line with our expectations this year, and we continue to expect that total revenue will grow between 3% to 4% for the full year, and
earnings per share from continuing operations will grow between 6% to 8% above the $0.58 per share that we reported for the full year of 2011.

So, with those comments, I’ll conclude and I’ll turn it back over to Steve.
  
Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. - Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Thank you, Ware. And I’d like to take at this point the questions from our analysts and shareholders.

QUESTION AND ANSWER
  
Operator

(Operator Instructions)

Gentlemen, our first question is from Jim MacDonald with First Analysis. You may now ask your question.
  
Jim MacDonald - First Analysis - Analyst

Let’s start with how you see the environment these days, maybe particularly in the financial services area and particularly you’re seeing also year-end type
activity before potential tax law changes.
  
Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. - Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

The environment I would categorize as stable and slightly improving. We believe that our clients are seriously thinking about investing and hiring coming into
next year. We have not seen a robust demand at this point, but our sense is of a slowly improving
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market, especially our financial services, and in most of our employee services as well. So it appears to be a positive trend. There is so much uncertainty as to all
of the government-related programs be it energy, EPA, tax, what happens to the cliff that people are looking at it but nobody is making specific plans because
there’s nothing to plan on. So, Jim, I would categorize it as probably more positive than we’ve seen before but at a slow-growth rate.
  
Jim MacDonald - First Analysis - Analyst

Okay, and just a specific for Q4 with your additional investments and infrastructure. Is that going to lead to maybe a bigger loss or a bigger EPS impact in Q4?
  
Ware Grove - CBIZ, Inc. - Chief Financial Officer

No, we don’t think so Jim. I think we’ve seen improving top-line growth, modestly at least, throughout the year and it’s been steady and we’re looking at a
continuation of that into the fourth quarter. So, we’re looking for a fourth quarter that will be marginally better, we think, at this stage than the fourth quarter a
year ago. And I’ll just caveat that by saying particularly the third and the fourth quarter tend to be a little unpredictable, but that’s our expectation today.
  
Jim MacDonald - First Analysis - Analyst

Okay. Let me ask one more and I’ll get back in queue. Can you talk maybe more specifically about the financial flexibility you have now with your bank line, and
how that works and how much dry powder, if you will, you have now?
  
Ware Grove - CBIZ, Inc. - Chief Financial Officer

It’s all a matter of public record if you care to run through the documents but long story short, the credit facility as they commonly do included some total
leverage of limitations vis-a-vis the underlying EBITDA generated by the business. And the underlying EBITDA also includes the acquired EBITDA when and if
we do new acquisitions. So, it’s kind of an iterative moving process. But baked into the credit facility were some step downs that normally occur with bank
groups like this. And the step downs were scheduled and had occurred earlier this year, and what we did is we simply gained the flexibility to extend those step
downs and increase the leverage modestly so that it would open up a window for us to address some of the acquisitions and not all of the acquisitions, quite
frankly, that are currently in the pipeline.
  
Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. - Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

And, Jim, let me add to that. I think there are two points to consider. One is it’s reflective of the confidence the bank group had in the Company. And that
confidence is really based on the consistent and steady cash flow that they were comfortable with, and the fact that our leverage could stay up to where it was and
not be ratcheted down based on the numbers that they saw.
  
Jim MacDonald - First Analysis - Analyst

Just to quickly follow up on that because is there a number, a round number maybe, of the kind of debt — if you’re at $146 million now, what kind of debt that
you could incur?
  
Ware Grove - CBIZ, Inc. - Chief Financial Officer

Well, the reason I commented that it’s kind of an iterative process is because the newly acquired EBITDA then becomes part of the base calculation. So, the terms
and conditions of any newly acquired business impact the answer to your question. So it’s a really difficult number to give you a specific answer to it. I’m not
trying to evade the question, just kind of explain the process.
  
Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. - Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

But I think the way to look at it, Jim, is on the leverage basis. We are comfortable with the current leverage. We are probably not likely to see that leverage tick up
on a sustainable basis going forward, although it could tick up seasonally. So, as we look at it we think we’ve got plenty of availability to do the transactions that
may become available without dramatically increasing leverage.
 

4



And, quite frankly, if the acquisitions perform as we expect over time actually contribute to deleveraging, all the bank amendment did was just give us the
flexibility to aggressively look at what is probably the most — probably the biggest list of potential acquisitions that we’ve looked at.
  
Jim MacDonald - First Analysis - Analyst

Maybe just asking it another way. I mean, do you have any flexibility at all to do further repurchases?
  
Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. - Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Yes, we certainly do, but we have said on countless occasions that the best use of our cash and, quite frankly just our borrowing, in this market is to concentrate
on the acquisitions. So other than keeping the share count more-or-less flat at the current stock price, I don’t expect you’ll see any significant amount of share
repurchases.
  
Jim MacDonald - First Analysis - Analyst

Thanks very much.
  
Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. - Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

But to answer your question, we have the flexibility to do it.

JoAnne, do we have more questions?
  
Operator

At this time there are no further questions in the queue.
  
Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. - Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Jim, would you like to jump back in?
  
Operator

Gentlemen, we just received a question from Josh Vogel with Sidoti & Company. I’ll go ahead and bring him in.
  
Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. - Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Thank you.
  
Josh Vogel - Sidoti & Company - Analyst

Hey, good morning, Steve, and Ware. Sorry. I hopped on a little late. My first question, with the recent acquisition of the medical billing company, I didn’t know
that was still a market that you were targeting deals. And I was curious, was it just a deal too great to be true? Or are you starting to see some firming demand
there and that’s market you want to start building out again?
  
Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. - Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Well, as Ware pointed out in his opening, we are seeing an improvement in the number of procedures. They’re up about 3% to 4% year-over-year. The problem
we have faced in the medical practice business has been primarily related to the radiology business where the reimbursement cuts and the definition of what’s
covered has dramatically reduced the revenue per procedure over the past three years. Our other two businesses there being Emergency Medical and Anesthesia
have actually performed reasonably well. The acquisition we made first was opportunistic. We had an opportunity to buy a fine-well established firm in a market
that we are already in and would help us bolster out anesthesia business, and it also lessened the overall impact on radiology.
 

5



So, from a portfolio standpoint, we are a little less dependent on the radiology which we believe will continue to become under pressure going forward. And
building up a business we think is very stable, we were able to acquire good clients, good process, good technology. So, it all worked to help the MMP business
going into next year.
  
Josh Vogel - Sidoti & Company - Analyst

Okay. Now just from a broader standpoint, when you look at your portfolio of businesses — and I want to focus more really on the Financial and Employee
Services here — which units do you think can outpace GDP growth and which ones do you think would underperform if we’re looking at 2013 and we’re
expecting low single-digit GDP growth?
  
Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. - Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Well, we’re not ready yet to give guidance on 2013. We’re just in the beginning of our budget process. But historically, our Financial Services business should
outpace GDP by a point or two, or more, depending on where you are on the cycle. And, historically our Employee Services Group should also outperform GDP.

In the Employee Services Group you really have a collection of businesses, so as we commented in the opening, our P&C business is benefiting nicely from
firming of pricing which we haven’t seen in quite a number of years. Our Payroll business is doing fine. Our Retirement Plan business is doing fine. Our Human
Capital business is doing fine.

We’re seeing some fall-off in the Life Insurance business which will probably affect us a little bit this year, and our Employee Benefits business has been a bit
soft this year. But over time, those are businesses that have historically both outperformed GDP.
  
Josh Vogel - Sidoti & Company - Analyst

Okay. Can you maybe give a little bit more detail why you see this on the Life Insurance front?
  
Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. - Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

That’s a very lumpy business as far as it tends to be populated by a lot of very big ticket transactions and we’re just not seeing a lot of people — we have
basically the same sales force — we don’t see a lot of people stepping up to do the large special kind of life insurance policies that we’ve seen before. I’m not
sure that it’s related as much to either the election or the upcoming possible changes in tax laws. I think it’s almost episodic. In some quarters, or at some points
during the year, we have very good business and at some point we don’t. I don’t think there’s any particular trend here.
  
Josh Vogel - Sidoti & Company - Analyst

Okay. And, just one more where you were talking about investments in financial services to beef up some units there. Are you pretty much done on the hiring
front?
  
Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. - Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Well, let me try and answer that. It’s not as much beefing up where there is a deficiency. We had the opportunity to bring in a group of specialists to either
augment businesses we already had, or to get us better positioned in some areas we wanted to be in, particularly the state and local tax area and the property tax
area. And those people are expected to bring with them over time based on their position in their industries some significant revenue.

We will continue to look for, and continue to add, specialists and high-profile accounting folks — financial services folks as we can find them. But it’s not a
question of kind of refilling holes for people we’ve let go. These all represent real revenue — incremental revenue opportunities and I think that the pace may
slow up because we geared up a development business which is probably 10 to 12 people spread across the country, and that’s a good base. We’ll probably let that
base work itself through before we add a lot more.
  
Josh Vogel - Sidoti & Company - Analyst

Okay. That’s helpful. Thanks a lot, guys.
  
Ware Grove - CBIZ, Inc. - Chief Financial Officer

Okay, Josh.
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Operator

And, gentlemen, our next question is from Jim MacDonald from First Analysis. You may now ask your question.
  
Jim MacDonald - First Analysis - Analyst

Yes, just a couple of follow ups. So I don’t have to try and make sure my calculations are right, could you give us the legal fees and the share repurchases in the
quarter?
  
Ware Grove - CBIZ, Inc. - Chief Financial Officer

Oh boy. I will have to get back to you with that, Jim. I don’t have it off the top of my head.
  
Jim MacDonald - First Analysis - Analyst

And just one more on the MMP business. Is there any element or have you anniversaried sort of the competitive issue you have there? And maybe in conjunction
with that, are you seeing any issues relating to hospitals buying out physical practices and things like that?
  
Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. - Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

I’m not sure I understand the first part. In the second part we have seen a trend for some hospitals to buy out physician groups. It has not dramatically impacted
us. We have lost a few small clients where that’s happened. That trend may or may not continue. It isn’t clear. I think the industry expects that they’ll see some
impacts of it, but for the most part we haven’t seen any significant major impact in our overall business.
  
Jim MacDonald - First Analysis - Analyst

And just to go back the first part of my question was I think a year ago you had lost some clients maybe to competition or otherwise, and I was just wondering
where you stood in terms of being able to grow your client base.
  
Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. - Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Okay. I’m sorry, I didn’t pick that up. Based on the backlog of new clients that have committed to us and are in some process of signing, I’m expecting that our
full year 2012 new business will exceed lost business. And I think that was the trend we reported earlier on in the year.

So, I think the prior trend which is really almost now 2 years ago now, where we lost more than we had gained, is probably behind us. There is still significant
uncertainty, though, in the market as to the impact of the Affordable Care Act, the impact of hospitals moving more into this business, the impact of affordable
care organizations, and the impact of staffing companies.

So there’s still a fair amount of uncertainty but we are seeing, I think, for the first time — I would characterize our backlog of potential MMP customers as the
largest backlog we’ve had in 4 years. Now, that doesn’t mean we’ll sign them all but there seems to be a movement. And we sort of signaled this earlier on that as
we get closer to the more complex government regulations the doctor groups may be giving up their billing. So, it’s too early again to declare victory, but the
trend is looking better than it did a year ago.
  
Jim MacDonald - First Analysis - Analyst

Okay. Thanks a lot.
  
Ware Grove - CBIZ, Inc. - Chief Financial Officer

Okay.
 

7



 
Operator

And, gentlemen, at this time there are no further questions in the queue.
  
Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. - Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Thank you. Well, I thank you for the questions today. To our employees who are listening in, we had a good quarter. I appreciate your hard work. We now have to
drive this strongly to the end of the year as we position for next year.

But, for the first time in a long time we’re seeing more tailwinds than headwinds and that’s good news. So I thank you for your efforts, and I look forward to
talking to everybody after the release of our full-year numbers.
  
Operator

Ladies and gentlemen, this call has concluded. We thank you for your participation.
 

8


